दूरभाष/TEL : 26962819, 26567373

(EPABX)

: 26565694, 26562133 : 26565687, 26562144

: 26562134, 26562122

RIGHT TO INFORMATION Website

सचना का

अधिकार

फैक्स/FAX : 26960629, 26529745 : http:/www.dsir.gov.in



भारत सरकार

विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी मंत्रालय वैज्ञानिक और औद्योगिक अनुसंधान विभाग टेक्नोलॉजी भवन, नया महरौली मार्ग,

नई दिल्ली - 110016

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Department of Scientific and Industrial Research Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, New Deihi - 110016

By E-mail

RTI matter

Date: 23-07-2021

F.No. DSIR/RTI-AA/08/2021

Appellant

Shri Ravindra Kumar Kashyap

L 3 487 Vineet Khand

Gomati nagar, Lucknow

The First Appellate Authority

Under RTI Act, 2005

Date of Hearing and Date of Decision: -23rd July, 2021 at 1130 Hrs.

The appellant (Shri Ravindra Kumar Kashyap) was available via telephone conference call. DSIR was represented by Mr. Bhanu Surinder, HOD, DSIR & Mr. S S P Sinha, Under Secretary (respondent) and Mr. Vimal Kumar Varun, CPIO were present during the appeal.

- 2. The appellate authority noted that the appellant was not satisfied with the reply provided to him by the department against his RTI application No. DOSIR/R/X/21/00002 dated 15.05.2021. Therefore, the appellant in his appeal registration No. DOSIR/A/E/21/7 dated 23.06.2021 has asked to provide information sought by him in his RTI application No. DOSIR/R/X/21/00002 dated 15.05.2021.
- 3. The appellate authority could speak to appellant via telephone conference call. Appellate authority perused RTI application and noted that the appellant has sought desired information as in his RTI application.
- 4. Appellate Authority discussed the information as sought in RTI appeal. During the discussion respondent informed that draft report on identification of Posts in DSIR suitable for person with benchmark disabilities in terms of the provision contained in the RPWD Act, 2016 is under approval (copy attached).
- 5. Appellate authority after further discussion/deliberation gave a decision that appeal stands disposed of.

Kamini Misha

Appellate authority

Copy to: Mr Vimal Kumar Varun CPIO, DSIR, New Delhi

File No I-A0E/4/2021-RTI (CPIO)-DSIR Government of India Ministry of Science and Technology Department of Scientific & Industrial Research

Technology Bhawan New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi-110016 Dated: 12th July, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Appeal under Section 19 of RTI Act, 2005 preferred by Shri Ravindra Kumar Kashyap, L 3 467 Vineet khand, Gomtinagar, Lucknow Pin 226010 before Appellate Authority – views of the Department-regarding.

Reference Appeal preferred by Shri Ravindra Kumar Kashyap, dated 23.06.2021 before the Appellate Authority regarding his application under RTI Act dated 15th May,2021 for which the requisite information was provided by this section to the CPIO, DSIR vide OM dated 16th June,2021.

2. In this regard, requisite inputs on the Appeal have been obtained from the Expert Committee under the Chairmanship of Shri B.N.Sarkar, Scientist `G', constituted for identification of scientific and technical posts suitable for all categories of disabilities in DSIR, and are re-produced as under:-

"Draft report on identification of Posts in DSIR (proper) and its PSUs (Central Electronics Limited (CEL), National Research Development Corporation (NRDC) suitable for person with benchmark disabilities in terms of the provision contained in the RPWD Act, 2016 is under approval."

3. With the approval of HoD,DSIR, it is submitted for kind information of First Appellate Authority in DSIR.

(S.S.P.Sinha) Under Secretary Dt. 08.07.2021

To

Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (Shri Vimal Kumar Varun, Scientist `F'/CPIO), New Delhi.